

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of the Federal Bureau of Prisons Execution Protocol Cases, LEAD CASE: Roane et al. v. Barr THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: Purkey v. Barr, et al., 19-cv-3214 (TSC)	Case No. 19-mc-0145 (TSC)
--	---------------------------

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BARRING THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEWLY ANNOUNCED FEDERAL LETHAL
INJECTION PROTOCOL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Statutory And Regulatory Background..... 3

 B. The 2004 Main Protocol And Related Litigation 5

 C. The 2019 Main Protocol And Addendum..... 7

 D. Mr. Purkey’s Challenge To The 2019 Protocol 9

 E. The Status of Related Litigation 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Mr. Purkey Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without An Injunction13

 II. Mr. Purkey Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....15

 A. Mr. Purkey Is Likely To Succeed On His APA Claims 15

 B. Mr. Purkey Is Likely To Prevail On His Due Process Claim 21

 C. Mr. Purkey Is Likely To Prevail On His Eighth Amendment Claims 22

 D. Mr. Purkey Needs Discovery To Fully Litigate His Claims..... 25

 III. The Balance Of The Equities And Public Interest Weigh In Favor Of A
 Preliminary Injunction27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Automotive Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	21, 26
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 5:06CT3018, 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2006)	14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	26
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 555, 560 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13, 15
<i>Cooley v. Taft</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	14, 27
<i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Credit Union Nat’l Ass’n v. National Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 586 (D.D.C. 1983).....	17
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3, 23

Hill v. McDonough,
547 U.S. 573 (2006).....28

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....21

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)15

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13, 14, 27

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....27

Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan,
No. 19-cv-2369 (KBJ), 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019).....21

McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....18

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)14, 15

Minney v. United States Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
130 F. Supp. 3d 225, 236 (D.D.C. 2015).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 18

National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
No. 17-CV-01361-RCL, 2018 WL 3838809 (D.D.C. July 3, 2018)13, 15

National Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....12, 14, 27

Nooner v. Norris,
No. 5:06cv0110 SWW, 2006 WL 8445125 (E.D. Ark. June 26, 2006)14, 27, 28

Northern Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....21, 27

Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S of America.,
893 F.3d 153 (3rd Cir. 2018)28

Population Inst. v. McPherson,
797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....15

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA,
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12

State of New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17, 18

Steele v. United States,
287 F. Supp. 3d 1, 3 (D.D.C. 2017).....13, 15

Texaco, Inc. v. Federal Power Comm’n,
412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969).....27

Wainwright v. Booker,
473 U.S. 935 (1985).....14

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....13, 15

Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)21, 22

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

World Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Summers,
94 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2000).....21

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....16

18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-35994

18 U.S.C. § 3596.....4

18 U.S.C. § 3596(a)4, 5, 16

21 U.S.C. § 802(21).....16

21 U.S.C. § 829(e)(2).....16

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....16

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (enacted Nov. 18,
1988).....3

Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1966 (1994).....4

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a)(1).....4

57 Fed. Reg. 56,536 (1992)3

58 Fed. Reg. 4898 (1993), *codified at* 28 C.F.R. pt. 26.....3

Other Authorities

H.R. 2359 (104th Cong., 1995).....5
